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	Reason for change:
	The timer value unit of 320 hours in the T3412 extended value IE was specified with the following Note.

NOTE:
This timer value unit is only applicable to the T3312 extended value IE and T3412 extended value IE (see 3GPP TS 24.301 [120]). If it is received in an integrity protected message, value shall be interpreted as multiples of 320 hours. Otherwise value shall be interpreted as multiples of 1 hour.
As a resultf of this Note, the following system behavior has been observed.

1. UE sends an unprotected ATTACH REQUEST message with timer value unit of  320 hours in T3412 extended value IE.

2.
Since the ATTACH REQUEST message is not integrity protected, the network, following the NOTE above, interprets the time value unit as multiples of 1 hour, and sends it back to the UE in an ATTACH ACCEPT message.

Consequently, the UE cannot get the requested big time value (>=320 hours) if the network is configured to use UE requested timer values.
Since the MME hash function has been specified in Rel-14 (CR2853 TS24.301) to protecting against the modification of ATTACH REQUEST/TRACKING AREA UPDATE REQUEST attacks as well as these messages without integrity protection, the NOTE could be no longer applicable to the T3412 extended value IE.

	
	

	Summary of change:
	Remove the “T3412 extended value IE” from the NOTE.

	
	

	Consequences if not approved:
	UE cannot get the requested time value (e.g., >=320 hours) if the network is configured to use UE requested timer values.
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***** First change *****
10.5.7.4a
GPRS Timer 3
The purpose of the GPRS timer 3 information element is to specify GPRS specific timer values, e.g. for the timer T3396.

The GPRS timer 3 is a type 4 information element with 3 octets length.

The GPRS timer 3 information element is coded as shown in figure 10.5.147a/3GPP TS 24.008 and table 10.5.163a/3GPP TS 24.008.
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	GPRS Timer 3 IEI
	octet 1

	
	Length of GPRS Timer 3 contents
	octet 2

	
	Unit
	Timer value
	octet 3


Figure 10.5.147a/3GPP TS 24.008: GPRS Timer 3 information element

Table 10.5.163a/3GPP TS 24.008: GPRS Timer 3 information element

	GPRS Timer 3 value (octet 3)

Bits 5 to 1 represent the binary coded timer value.

Bits 6 to 8 defines the timer value unit for the GPRS timer as follows:

Bits 

8 7 6

0 0 0 value is incremented in multiples of 10 minutes 

0 0 1 value is incremented in multiples of 1 hour 

0 1 0 value is incremented in multiples of 10 hours
0 1 1 value is incremented in multiples of 2 seconds

1 0 0 value is incremented in multiples of 30 seconds

1 0 1 value is incremented in multiples of 1 minute
1 1 0 value is incremented in multiples of 320 hours (NOTE)

1 1 1 value indicates that the timer is deactivated.

NOTE:
This timer value unit is only applicable to the T3312 extended value IE. If it is received in an integrity protected message, value shall be interpreted as multiples of 320 hours. Otherwise value shall be interpreted as multiples of 1 hour. 


***** End of changes *****
